Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor: 
[image: image1.emf]09-340.tif




09-340.tif


ORDINANCE 2009-340
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING, AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE AND DELIVER, THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE LEASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, TAX COLLECTOR (LESSEE), AND HOGAN’S CORNER, LLC (LESSOR), FOR THE LEASE OF AN ADDITIONAL 3,000 SQUARE FEET OF OFFICE SPACE IN THE HOGAN’S CORNER SHOPPING PLAZA AT 7060 BEACH BOULEVARD, IN ORDER TO ACCOMMODATE ADDITIONAL STAFF AND EQUIPMENT NECESSARY TO OPERATE A DRIVER LICENSE OFFICE, ON THE SAME TERMS AND CONDITIONS AS THE ORIGINAL LEASE WITH THE EXCEPTION OF A NEW COMMENCEMENT DATE OF JULY 1, 2009; REQUESTING EMERGENCY PASSAGE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

First amendment to lease approved and execution authorized.  There is hereby approved, and the Mayor and Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute and deliver, the First Amendment to the Lease Agreement between the City of Jacksonville, Tax Collector (Lessee), and Hogan’s Corner, LLC (Lessor), in substantially the same form as is attached hereto as Exhibit 1.  Said amendment provides for the lease of an additional 3,000 square feet of office space in the Hogan’s Corner Shopping Plaza at 7060 Beach Boulevard, to accommodate additional staff and equipment necessary to operate a driver license office.  With the exception of a new commencement date of July 1, 2009, the amended lease shall be governed by the terms and conditions of the original lease.
Section 2.

Requesting Emergency Passage, Pursuant to Council Rules 4.901 Emergency.
The Tax Collector’s Office is requesting an emergency passage of this legislation.  The nature of the emergency is the need to have the Tax Collector’s office at Hogan’s Corner expanded, opened and providing full driver license services before the Florida Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles closes its Beach Boulevard office and ceases all driver license services.

Section 3.
   Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature.
Form Approved:

    /s/ James R. McCain, Jr. 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation prepared by James R. McCain, Jr.
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2009\ord\04.13.09.TaxColl.Lease.HogansCorner.Amend.Emergncy.doc 

� EMBED Package  ���








2
- 2 -


[image: image2.emf]09-340.tif




09-340.tif

_1302942139/09-340.tif
FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT (“Amendment”) is entered into
this day of , 2009, by and between HOGAN’S CORNER, LLC, a
Florida limited liability company (“Landlord’), whose address is 1919 Nightfall Drive, Neptune
Beach, FL 32266, and the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a Florida municipal corporation
(“Tenant’), whose address is c/o Public Works Department, Real Estate Division, 214 North
Hogan Street, 10t Floor, Jacksonville, Florida 32202.

BACKGROUND FACTS

A. Landlord and Tenant entered into that certain Lease Agreement dated June 13,
2008 whereby Tenant agreed to lease certain premises from Landlord more particularly
described therein (the “Lease”); and

B. Landlord and Tenant desire to amend the terms of the Lease as provided herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby
agree to amend the Lease as set forth herein.

1. Background Facts. The Background Facts as set forth above are agreed to be
true and correct and incorporated herein by this reference.

2. Capitalized Terms. Unless otherwise defined herein, all capitalized terms shall
have the meanings given to them in the Lease.

3. Amendment to Demised Premises. The only paragraph under Section 1 of the
Lease is deleted in its entirety and the following paragraph inserted in its place:

That the Landlord, for and in consideration of the covenants and
agreements hereinafter mentioned to be kept and performed by the Tenant,
has demised and leased to the Tenant, for the term and under the
conditions hereinafter set out, those certain premises in Jacksonville,
Duval County, Florida, described as follows:

Spaces 11 thru 18
Located at 7120 Hogan Road,
Jacksonville, Florida 32216, in the shopping
Plaza commonly known as “Hogan’s Corner”

as shown on the floor plan attached hereto as Exhibit “A” attached hereto
and made a part hereof which shall constitute an aggregate area of 8,000
square feet of space measured from the outside of the exterior walls and to
the center of the interior walls of the demised premises.

Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 20
4. Amendment to Lease Term. The Commencement Date is amended in the Lease
to read “July 1, 2009” instead of “April 1, 2009.”

5. Amendment to Additional Terms.

(a) The last sentence in Section 21(A) of the Lease is deleted in its entirety
and the following sentence inserted in its place:

Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the build-out is not completed in
accordance with the Tenant approved plans and specifications by October
1, 2009, subject to Tenant’s approval as described above, Tenant shall
have the right to terminate this lease by providing Landlord written notice
of the same thereafter.

(b) The paragraphs in Sections 21(B)-(D) of the Lease are hereby deleted in
their entirety and the following paragraphs substituted in its place:

(B)  Tenant shall pay vendor directly for actual costs incurred
for items set forth in Part B of Exhibit “D” after having received from
Landlord a copy of any invoices regarding such costs; provided however,
in no event will such amount exceed $110,000.00. The items in Part B of
Exhibit “D” will remain the property of the Tenant and Tenant shall have
the right to remove such property in accordance with the terms of this
Lease. Tenant shall pay Landlord for the build-out of the work provided
in Part A of Exhibit “D”, in the amount of $472,400 will be paid over the
term of this Lease in accordance with the monthly rent contained in
Exhibit “B-2”. At any time during the term of this Lease, Tenant may pay
the remaining principal for the Exhibit “D”, Part A build-out without
penalty or interest, and the monthly rent shall be reduced as provided in
Exhibit “B-1”, attached hereto and made a part hereof.

(C)  Tenant shall have the option to pay to Landlord the build-
out amount, which amount shall not exceed $472,400, within thirty (30)
days of the date of occupancy of the demised premises by Tenant. In the
event Tenant pays the build-out amount to Landlord, the rental amounts to
be paid by Tenant to Landlord shall be made by Tenant as set forth in
Exhibit “B-1".

(D) Tenant, its officers, agents, employees, invitees, sublessees,
and contractors shall have the right to use in common with Landlord, its
tenants and invitees, all driveways, parking areas, and other common areas
located at the Hogan’s Corner, 7120 Hogan Road, Jacksonville, Florida
32216. All employees of Tenant will park in designated parking areas of
the parking lot of Hogan’s Corner.

6. Amendment to Miscellaneous Section.

Exhibit 1
Page 2 of 20
Section 30(D) of the Lease is amended to add the following sentence at the end of
the paragraph:

The parties may amend this agreement without further action by the City
Council of Jacksonville, Florida, to extend the Commencement Date or
build-out completion date, amend the floor plans as long as any such
amendment does not increase the build-out costs in Section 21, and any
exhibits attached hereto that require revisions due to any extensions of the
Commencement Date or build-out completion date.

7. Amendment to Exhibits. The following exhibits to the Lease are hereby
amended and restated as follows:

A. Amendment to Exhibit “A”. The Exhibit “A” of the Lease is amended and
restated to be the Exhibit “A” attached hereto.

B. Amendment to Exhibit “B-1”. The Exhibit “B-1" attached to the Lease is
amended and restated to be the Exhibit “B-1” attached hereto.

C. Amendment to Exhibit “B-2”. The Exhibit “B-2” attached to the Lease is
amended and restated to be the Exhibit “B-2” attached hereto.

lj. Amendment to Exhibit “C”. The Exhibit “C” attached to the Lease is
amended and restated to be the Exhibit “C” attached hereto.

E. Amendment to Exhibit “D”. The Exhibit “D” attached to the Lease is
amended and restated to be the Exhibit “D?” attached hereto.

F. Amendment to Exhibit “D (Part B)”. The Exhibit “D (Part B)” attached to
the Lease is amended and restated to be the Exhibit “D (Part B)” attached hereto.

8. Authority. Landlord represents and warrants to Tenant that Landlord has full right
and authority to execute and perform its obligations under the Lease as amended by this
Amendment, and Landlord and the person(s) signing this Amendment on Landlord's behalf
represent and warrant to Tenant that such person(s) are duly authorized to execute this Amendment
on Landlord's behalf without further consent or approval by anyone. Landlord shall deliver to
Tenant promptly upon request all documents reasonably requested by Tenant to evidence such
authority.

9. Effectiveness; Ratification of the Lease. The effectiveness of this Amendment
shall be retroactive to April 1, 2009. The provisions of the Lease shall remain in full force and
effect except as expressly provided in this Amendment.

10.  Entire Agreement. This Amendment is the entire agreement of the parties
regarding the modifications to the Lease provided herein, and supersedes all prior agreements
and understandings regarding such subject matter, and may be modified only by a writing
executed by the party against whom the modification is sought to be enforced, and shall bind and
benefit the parties and their respective successor, legal representatives and assigns.

3-
Exhibit 1

Page 3 of 20
11.  Counterpart Execution. This Amendment may be executed in a number of

identical counterparts, each of which for all purposes is deemed an original, and all of which
constitute collectively one (1) agreement, but in making proof of this Amendment, it shall not be

necessary to produce or account for more than one such counterpart.

11.  City Council Approval. This Amendment is expressly conditioned upon the
approval of the City Council of Jacksonville, Florida.

-4-
Exhibit 1
Page 4 of 20
IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the undersigned Landlord and Tenant have executed this
Amendment as of the date and year first above written.

LANDLORD:

WITNESSES: HOGAN’S CORNER, LLC,a
Florida limited liability company
By:

Print Name: Print Name:
Title:
Date:

Print Name:
TENANT:

ATTEST: CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a
Florida municipal corporation
By:

Neill W. McArthur, Jr. John Peyton, Mayor

Corporation Secretary Date:

In compliance with the Charter of the City of Jacksonville, I do certify that there
is an unexpended, unencumbered and unimpounded balance in the appropriation sufficient to
cover the foregoing lease and provision has been made for the payment of the moneys provided
therein to be paid.

CONTRACT NUMBER

Form Approved:

By:

Office of General Counsel

G \Gov't Operations\LHodges\Public Works Real Estate Division\Leases\First Amendment to Lease Agreement (Hogan, LLC)DOC

Exhibit 1
Page 5 of 20
NV T d

4 0 0 1 4

1Tvi 1L ¥V d

V Hquux3

L n o A v 3

0 0 08

a3 s i A3 A

T O POv
S¥30ME. HOLSMO
B01VELNGD TAINTD

Ny 1d ¥0014 1viL¥vd

F7y =

=3

Exhibit 1
Page 6 of 20

8

= i ]E,.

—_—

o8| ik

)
Yol

x

_lalofoolk

January 16, 2009

TERM
Start

7/1/2009
10/1/2009
10/1/2010
10/1/2011
10/1/2012
10/1/2013
10/1/2014
10/1/2015
10/1/2016
10/1/2017
10/1/2018
10/1/2019
10/1/2020
10/1/2021
10/1/2022
10/1/2023
10/1/2024

Totals

*C.AM. - Common Area Maintenance

End

9/30/2009

9/30/2010

9/30/2011

9/30/2012

9/30/2013

9/30/2014

9/30/2015

9/30/2016

9/30/2017

9/30/2018

9/30/2019

9/30/2020

9/30/2021

9/30/2022

9/30/2023

9/30/2024

9/30/2025

EXHIBIT B-1
HOGAN'S CORNER
TAX COLLECTOR
INITIAL LEASE RENTAL RATES (NOT Including Buildout)

SQ FOOTAGE 8000
RATE PER SQ FOOT

Rent C.AM.* Buildout

$2400 $ 500

$2496 $ 520

$2596 $ 541

$27.00 $ 562

$28.08 $ 585

$2920 $ 6.08

$3037 $ 6.33

$3158 $ 6.58

$3285 $ 6.84

$3416 $ 7.12

$3553 $ 7.40

$3695 $ 7.70

$3842 $ 801

$3996 $ 833

$4156 $ 866

$4156 $ 866

$4322 $ 9.00

Total
$29.00
$30.16
$31.37
$3262
$33.93
$35.28
$36.69
$38 16
$39.69
$41 28
$42.93
$44 64
$46 43
$48.29
$50 22
$50.22

$52.23

"MONTHLY RENT No
Months

$19,333.33 3
$20,106.67 12
$20,910.93 12
$21,747 37 12
$22,617 27 12
$23,521.96 12
$24,462 83 12
$25,441 35 12
$26,459 00 12
$27,517 36 12
$28,618.06 12
$29,762 78 12
$30,953.29 12
$32,191.42 12
$33,479.08 12
$33,479.08 12
$34,818.24 12
195

Exhibit 1

Page 7 of 20
EXHIBIT B-1
HOGAN'S CORNER
TAX COLLECTOR
INITIAL LEASE RENTAL RATES (NOT Including Buildout)

January 16, 2009 SQ FOOTAGE 8000
TERM RATEPERSQFOOT | MONTHLY RENT No
Start End Rent C.A.M.* Buildout Total ~ Months

7/1/2009 9/30/2009 $2400 $ 5.00 $29.00 $19,333.33 3
10/1/2009 9/30/2010 $2496 $ 520 $30 16 $20,106.67 12
10/1/2010 9/30/2011 $2596 $ 541 $31.37 $20,910.93 12
10/1/2011 9/30/2012 $ 27.09 $ 5862 $3262 $21,747 37 12
10/1/2012 9/30/2013 $2808 $ 585 $33.93 $22,617.27 12
10/1/2013 9/30/2014 $2920 $ 608 $3528 $23,521 96 12
10/1/2014 9/30/2015 $3037 $ 6.33 $36.69 $24,462.83 12
10/1/2015 9/30/2016 $3158 $ 658 $38.16 $25,441.35 12
10/1/2016 9/30/2017 $328 $ 684 $3969 $26,459.00 12
10/1/2017 9/30/2018 $3416 3 712 $41 28 $27,517.36 12
10/1/2018 9/30/2019 $35563 $ 7.40 $42 93 $28,618.06 12
10/1/2019 9/30/2020 $3695 $§ 7.70 $44 64 $29,762.78 12
10/1/2020 9/30/2021 $3842 $ 801 $46.43 $30,953.29 12
10/1/2021 9/30/2022 $3996 $ 833 $48 29 $32,191.42 12
10/1/2022 9/30/2023 $4156 $ 866 $50.22 $33,479.08 12
10/1/2023 9/30/2024 $4156 § 866 $50.22 $33,479 08 12
10/1/2024 9/30/2025 $4322 $ 9.00 $52 23 $34,818.24 12
Totals 195

*C.A.M. - Common Area Maintenance

Exhibit 1
Page 8 of 20
January 16, 2009

TERM
Start

7/1/2009

10/1/2009
10/1/2010
10/1/2011
10/1/2012
10/1/2013
10/1/2014
10/1/2015
10/1/2016
10/1/2017
10/1/2018
10/1/2019
10/1/2020
10/1/2021
10/1/2022
10/1/2023
10/1/2024

Totals

EXHIBIT B-2
HOGAN'S CORNER
TAX COLLECTOR

INITIAL LEASE RENTAL RATES (Including Buildout)

SQ FOOTAGE 8000

RATE PER SQ FOOT

End Rent C.AM.* Buildout
9/30/2009 $2400 $ 500 $  6.06
9/30/2010 $2496 $ 520 $  6.06
9/30/2011 $2596 $ 541 $  6.06
9/30/2012 $27.00 $ 562 $ 606
9/30/2013 $2808 $ 585 $  6.06
9/30/2014 $2920 $ 608 $  6.06
9/30/2015 $3037 $ 633 $§  6.06
9/30/2016 $3158 $ 658 $ 606
9/30/2017 $328 $ 684 $  6.06
9/30/2018 $3416 $ 712 $  6.06
9/30/2019 $3553 $ 740 $ 606
9/30/2020 $3695 $ 770 $ 606
9/30/2021 $3842 3 801 $  6.06
9/30/2022 $399 $ 833 $  6.06
9/30/2023 $4156 $ 866 $  6.06
9/30/2024 $4156 $ 900 $ 606
9/30/2025 $4322 $ 936 $  6.06

*C A.M - Common Area Maintenance

Total .

$35.06
$36.22
$37.43
$38.68
$39.99
$4134
$4275
$44 22
$45.75
$47 34
$48.99
$50 70
$52.49
$54.35
$56.28
$56 62

$58.65

MONTHLY RENT No
o Months
$23,373.33 3
$24,146.67 12
$24,950.93 12
$25,787.37 12
$26,657.27 12
$27,561 96 12
$28,502.83 12
$29,481 35 12
$30,499.00 12
$31,557 36 12
$32,658.06 12
$33,802.78 12
$34,993 29 12
$36,231 42 12
$37,519.08 12
$37,749.97 12
$39,098.37 12
195
Exhibit 1

Page 9 of 20
EXHIBIT “D” - PART “B”

7120 HOGAN ROAD

Tenant will pay vendor directly for materials and labor for 20 Teller Work Stations,
5 counter tops, info booth, drive thru teller counter, L. shaped work counter and 2
teller access doors teller line and CBBE equipment (not including Diebold
equipment) for above listed areas, not to exceed $110,000. Landlord will be
responsible for coordinating the delivery and installation of same. Tenant will
own above titled property and shall have the right to remove such property at the
expiration or termination of this lease in accordance with the provisions herein.

Exhibit 1
Page 10 of 20
EXHIBIT “D” - PART “A”

SCOPE OF WORK
FOR
TAX COLLECTOR OFFICE — HOGAN’S CORNER

GENERAL INFORMATION

ARCHITECT: Robert Conner
11744 St. Joseph=s Road

Jacksonville, Florida 32223

CONTRACTOR: Custom Builders
1919 Nightfall Drive
Neptune Beach, Florida 32266-1517
904-270-2030

PROJECT: A new space in Hogan’s Corner, 8,000 square foot, 7120 Hogan Road,
Jacksonville, FL 32216.

SCOPE OF WORK:
The work consists of the furnishing of all labor, materials, services,
equipment and appliances required for the fabrication, delivery and
erection of all items of work, as specified.

INSURANCE AND LICENSES:
General Contractor to carry full coverage insurance as required by State
and Federal Law. General Contractor shall be licensed by the State of
Florida as a Certified General Contractor.

(1) PLANS
Contractor will pay for all additional copying of plans for permitting and building
purposes. Contractor will be responsible for all architectural and engineering
costs.

Exhibit 1
Page 11 of 20
(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

PERMIT
Contractor will pay for City of Jacksonville building permit and associated trades
permits, including any other permits, downstream pollution fees, water or sewer
tap fees, water meters, plans and engineering.

DEMOLITION
None.

SLAB
(A) Contractor will pour all areas of slab with 3,000 psi concrete, in 28 days.

PLUMBING
(A)FIXTURE DESIGNATION -
MENS EMPLOYEE, WOMENS EMPLOYEE, HANDICAP EMPLOYEE AND
THREE PUBLIC RESTROOM: In each, 1 Kohler K3247 white handicap toilet,
with 1 Kohler K2057 pedestal lavatory with Delta 520 chrome single lever faucet.
BREAK AREA: Break Area will have a 25 x 22 stainless steel sink, with Delta
465 chrome pull out faucet.
(B) WATER HEATER: 5 gallon electric.
(C) DRINKING FOUNTAIN: Provide one electric cooled drinking fountain.
(D) WATER SERVICE: Contractor will pipe from existing water meter with PVC
pipe.
(E) PIPING: Supply piping will be schd 40 CPVC. Waste piping will be schd 40
PVC.
(F) SEWER SERVICE: Contractor will connect to existing sewer service at rear of
building.
(G) SERVICE SINK: Provide one floor mounted mop sink in Janitor=s closet.

FRAMING
(A) All interior walls will be 25 ga metal studs, 3-5/8".
(B) All studs will be 16 inches on center.

ELECTRICAL
(A) Use 4 - 100 amp service panels for a total of 400 amps. All wiring to be
copper.
(B) All switches and receptacles will be standard in one standard color through
out entire building.
(C) Fixtures are as listed below:

Interior: 3 tube flourescent, 2 x 4 lay-in, acrylic lens, electronic ballasts and

Octron bulbs, Lithonia #2GT332A12120
(D) 40 quad receptacles on 20 circuits for 20 work stations, 45 additional outlets

2

Exhibit 1
Page 12 of 20
(8)

(9)

(10)

(11)

(12)

(13)

(E) 6 ceiling fans in lobby, 1 in break room, 1 in manager=s office

ALARM/PHONE SYSTEM
Tenant will install burgular and fire alarm system, phone system, customer light
system, and public address system at its own cost and vendor.

CENTRAL AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM

(A) EQUIPMENT: 5 - 5 ton Bryant Puron heat pumps and 1 — 1.5 ton system for
computer room.

(B) THERMOSTATS: Digital

(C) DUCT WORK: All flex system.

(D) FILTRATION: Standard 1" filters.

(E) GRILLES: Standard white, blade type.

(F) WARRANTY: 5 years on Compressor, 2 years on parts, 1 year on labor and
materials.

DRYWALL AND ACOUSTICAL TILE CEILING
(A) All walls will be 1/2" regular drywall, except demising wall will be 5/8" fircode.
(B) All ceilings will be 2 x 2, reveal edge, Astro tile with white standard grid.

WINDOWS
Standard aluminum storefront in aluminum color.

INSULATION

(A) All interior walls to have 3.5" fiberglass batts (R-11).

(B) All ceilings over conditioned areas will be insulated with R-30, 9-1/2"
fiberglass batt.

CERAMIC TILE
Public Bathroom will receive ceramic tile floors and apx 4' high wall tile with an
allowance of $3.00 per square foot (tile only) including sales tax at Contractor=s

3

Exhibit 1
Page 13 of 20
cost.

(14) INTERIOR TRIM
All trim will be finger joint.
CHAIR RAIL
Char rail to be installed as shown on plan.
BASEBOARD
All areas will have 4" vinyl base.
DOORS
All areas will have metal door jambs with solid core birch doors. Door to counting
room will be a dutch door with a shelf.
SHELVING
Contractor to supply and install heavy duty shelving from Lowes in Tag Storage
room.

(15) LOCKS
Locks to Schalge, lever locks, with satin chrome finish.

(16) CABINETS
Contractor will coordinate installation of teller line millwork but has not included
the cost of said millwork. Contractor will furnish and install formica cabinets in
break room to match color of teller linemillwork.

(17) EXTERIOR DOORS
Storefront glass and aluminum, rear doors to be steel or fiberglass. West front
door to have deadbolt with electronic key pad for employee entry.

(18) MIRRORS, GRAB-BARS
Contractor will install mirrors and grab bars in restrooms. Toilet paper and soap

4

Exhibit 1
Page 14 of 20
dispensers will be furnished by Tax Collector=s janitorial service.

(19) APPLIANCES
GE - Appliances, 18 cf fridge with icemaker, microwave over electric slide in
range.

(20) PAINTING
(A) All interior walls to receive two coats of interior Satin latex paint, one color
thru-out.
(B) Alliinterior trim will receive two coats of semi-gloss latex paint, one color thru-
out.

(21) SPECIAL WALL TREATMENTS
Appy carpet to walls as shown on plan from floor to chair rail.

(22) FLOOR COVERING
All interior areas (excluding tiled and VCT areas) will be carpeted with 24 oz
direct glue down commercial carpet by J & J Industries. Lobby, employee
restrooms, break room, store room, balance room, computer roomanda 3’ x 3’
area at each rear door will receive VCT.

(23) FIRE EXTINGUISHERS
Provide fire extinguishers to meet code for office use.

(24) CLEAN-UP
All debris will be removed from site and all areas left clean and ready for
occupancy.

(25) SUBSTITUTIONS
Contractor reserves the right due to possible conflicts with shipping, pricing,
installation, strikes or any other reasons that would effect the installation of a
particular item to substitute an item of equal properties.

5

Exhibit 1
Page 15 of 20
91/15/2809 16:16

984-249-1748

DONALD A. PADGETT.PA

01/15f2009 3:11:40 PM Page 1

PAGE @1

Grubbs Group
Cor Monthly
Nor 7.000 % EXHIBIT "C"
CASH FLOW DATA
Event Date Amount Number  Period EndDate
1 Loan 07/01/2009 472,400.00 1
2 Payment 07/01/2009 4,038.63 195 Monthly  09/01/2025

AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE - Normat Amortization

Date Payment Interest Princlpal Balance
Loan 07/01/2009 _ 472,400.00
1 07/01/2009 4,038.93 0.00 4,038.93 " 468,361.07
2 08/01/2009 4,038.93 2,732.11 1,308.82 467,054.25
3 08/01/2009 4,038.93 2,724.48 1,314.45 465,739.80
4 10/01/2000 4,038.93 2,716.82 1,322.11 464,417.69
5 11/01/2008 4,038.93 2,709.10 1,320.83 463,087.86
6 12/01/2009 4,038.93 2,701.35 1,337.58 461,750:28
2009 Totals 24,233.58 13,583.86 10,649.72
7 01/01/2010 4,038.93 2,693.54 1,345.39 480,404.89
8 02/01/2010 4,038.93 2,685.70 1,353.23 459,051.66
9 03/01/2010 4,038.93 2,677.80 1,361.13 457,680.53
10 04/01/2010 4,038.93 2,669.86 1,369.07 458,321.46
11 05/01/2010 4,038.93 2,861.88 1,377.06 454,944 41
12 06/01/2010 4,038.93 2,653.84 1,385.09 453,559.32
13 07/01/2010 4,038.93 2,645.76 1,393.17 452,166.15
14 08/01/2010 4,038.93 © 2,637.64 1,401.29 450,764.86
15 08/01/2010 4,038.93 2,629.46 1,400.47 449,355.39
16 10/01/2010 4,038.93 2,621.24 1,417.69 447,937.70
17 11/01/2010 4,038.93 2,612.97 1,425.96 446,511.74
18 12/01/2010 4,038.93 2,604.65 1,434.28 445,077.48
2010 Totals 48,467.16 31,794.34 16,672.82
19 01/01/2011 4,038.93 2,596.29 1,442.64 443,634,82
20 02/01/2011 4,038.93 2,587.87 1.451.08 442,183.76
21  03/01/2011 4,038.93 2,579.41 1,450.52 440,724.24
22 04/01/2011 . 4,038.93 2,570.89 1,468.04 439,256.20
23 05/01/2011 4,038.93 2,562.33 1,476.60 437,779.60
24 08/01/2011 4,038.93 2,553.71 1,485.22 436,204.38
25 07/01/2011 4,038.93 2,545.05 1,493.88 434,800.50
26 08/01/2011 4,038.93 2,536.34 1,502.59 - 433,297 91
27 09/01/2011 4,038.93 2,627.57 1,511.36 431,788.55
28 10/01/2011 4,038.93 2,518.75 1,520.18 430,266.37
29 11/01/2011 . 4,038.93 2,609.89 1,520.04 428,737.33
30 12/01/2011 4,038.93 2,500.87 1,537.96 427,190.37
2011 Totals 48,487.18 30,589.07 17,878.09
Exhibit 1

Page 16 of 20
B1/15/2009 16:15 984-249-1749 DONALD A. PADGETT,PA PAGE @2

01/15/2009 3:14:40 PM Page 2

Grubbs Group
Date Payment Interest ~  Principal Balanca
31 01/01/2012 4,038.93 2,492.00 1,546.93 425,652.44
32 02/01/2012 4,038.93 2,482.97 1,556.98 424,098.48
33 03/01/2012 4,038.93 2,473.90 1,565.03 422,531 .45
34 04/01/2012 4,038.93 2,484.77 1,574.16 420,957.29
35 05/01/2012 4,038.93 2,455.58 - 1,683.35 419,373.94
36 06/01/2012 4,038.93 2,446.35 1,682.58 417,781.36
37 07/01/2012 4,038.93 2,437.06 1,601.87 416,179.49
38 08/01/2012 4,038.93 2,427.7 1,611.22 414,568.27
39 09/01/2012 4,038.93 2,418.31 1.620.62 412,947.85
40 10/01/2012 4,038.93 2,408.86 1,830.07 411,317.58
41 11/01/2012 4,038.93 2,399.35 1,639.58 409,678.00
42 12/01/2012 4,038.93 2,389.79 1,649.14 408,028.86
2012 Totals 48,467.16 29,298.65 19,170.51
43 01/01/2013 4,038.93 2,380.17 1.858.76 408,370.10
44 02/01/2013 . 4,038.93 2,370.49 1,668.44 404,701.66
45 03/01/2013 4,038.93 2,360.76 1,878.17 403,023.49
46 04/01/2013 4,038.93 2,360.97 1,687.98 401,335.53
47 05/01/2013 4,038.83 234112 1,897.81 399,637.72
48 06/01/2013 4,038.93 2,331.22 1,.707.71 397.930.01
49 07/01/2013 4,038.93 2,321.26 1,717.67 396,212.34
50 08/01/2013 4,038.93 2311.24 1,727.69 394,484.65
51 09/01/2013 4,038.93 2,301.16 1,737.77 302,746.88
52 10/01/2013 4,038.93 2,291.02 1,747.91 390,098.97
53 11/01/2013 4,038.93 2,280.83 1,758.10 389,240.87
54 12/01/2013 4,038.93 2,270.57 1,768.36 387,472.51
2013 Totals 48,467.16 27,910.81 20,556.35
55 01/01/2014 4,038.93 2,260.26 1,778.67 385,603.84
56 02/01/2014 4,038.93 - 2,249.88 1,788.05 383,804.79
57 03/01/2014 4,038.93 2,239.44 1,799.49 3682,105.30
58 04/01/2014 4,038.93 2,228.95 1,800.98 380,205.32
59 05/01/2014 4,038.93 2,218.39 1,820.54 378,474.78
60 06/01/2014 ’ 4,038.83 2,207.77 1,831.16 376,6843.62
61 07/01/2014 4,038.93 2,197.09 1,841.84 374,801.78
62 08/01/2014 4,038.93 2,186.34 1,852.59 372,949.19
63 09/01/2014 4,038.93 2,175.54 1,863.39 371,085.80
684 10/01/2014 4,038.93 2,164.67 1,874.26 369,211.54
65 11/01/2014 4,038.93 2,153.73 1.885.20 367,326.34
66 12/01/2014 4,038.93 2142.74 1,8906.19 365,430.15
2014 Totals 48,467.16 26,424.80 22,042.36
87 01/01/2015 4,038.93 2,131.68 1,907.25 363,522.90
68 02/01/2015 4,038.93 2,120.55 1,918.38 361,804.52
89 03/01/2015 4,038.93 2,109.36 1,929.57 359,674.85
70 04/01/2015 4,038.83 2,098.10 1,940.83 357,734.12
71 05/01/2015 4,038.93 2,088.78 1,062.15 355,781.97
72 06/01/2015 4,038.93 2,075.39 1,963.54 353,818.43
73 07/01/2015 4,038.93 2.063.94 1,974.99 351,843.44

Exhibit 1
Page 17 of 20
Bl/'15/2099 16:16 984-249-1740 DONALD A. PADGETT,PA PAGE @3

04/15/2000 3:11:41 PM Pege 3

Grubbs Group

Date Payment Interest Principal Balance

74 08/01/2015 4,038.93 . 2,052.42 1,986.51 349,856.93

75 09/01/2015 4,038.93 2,040.83 1,988.10 347,858.83

76 10/01/2015 4,038.93 2,029.18 2,009.75 345,849.08

77 11/01/2015 4,038.93 2,017.45 2,021.48 343,827.60

78 12/01/2015 4,038.93 2,005.66 2,033.27 341,794.33
2015 Totals 48,467.16 24,831.34 23,635.82

79 01/01/2016 4,038.93 1,993.80 2,045.13 339,749.20

80 02/01/2016 4,038.93 1,881.87 2,057.08 337,692.14

81 03/01/2016 4,038.93 1,969.87 2,089.08 335,623.08

82 04/01/2016 4,038.93 1,967.80 2,081.13 333,541.95

83 05/01/2016 4,038.93 1,845.66 2,083.27 331,448.68

84 06/01/2018 4,038.93 1,833.45 2,105.48 329,343.20

85 07/01/2016 4,038.83 1,921.17 2,117.76 327,225.44

868 08/01/2016 4,038.93 1,908.82 2,130.1 325,0085.33

87 09/01/2018 4,038.93 1,896.39 2,142.54 322,052.79

88 10/01/2016 4,038.93 ) 1,883.89 2,155.04 320,797.75

89 11/01/2016 4,038.93 1,871.32 2,167.61 318,630.14

0 12/01/2016 4,038.93 1,858.68 2,180.26 316,440.89
2016 Totals 48,467.18 23,122.72 25,344 44

91 01/01/2017 4,038.93 1,845.98 2,192.97 314,256.92

92 02/01/2017 4,038.93 1,833.17 2,205.76 312,051.168

93 03/01/2017 4,038.93 1,820.30 2,218.63 309,832.53

94 04/01/2017 4,038.93 1,807.36 2,231.57 307,600.96

g5 05/01/2017 4,038.93 1,794.34 2,244.59 305,356.37

96 06/01/2017 4,038.93 1,781.25 2,257.68 303,008.69

97 07/01/2017 4,038.93 1,768.08 2,270.85 300,827.84

88 08/01/2017 4,038.93 1,754.83 2,284.10 208,543.74

99 09/01/2017 . 4,038.93 1,741.51 2,297 .42 296,248.32

100 10/01/2017 4,038.93 1,728.10 2,310.83 293,935.49

101 11/01/2017 4,038.93 1,714.62 2,324.31 291,811.18

102 12/01/2017 4,038.93 1,701.07 2,337.88 289,273.32
2017 Totals 48,467.16 21,290.59 27,178.57

103 01/01/2018 4,038.93 1,687.43 2,351.50 286,921.82

104 02/01/2018 © 4,038.93 1,673.71 2,385.22 284,556.60

105 03/01/2018 4,038.93 1,859.91 2,378.02 282,177.68

108 04/01/2018 4,038.93 1,646.04 2,392 .89 279,784.69

107 05/01/2018 4,038.93 1,632,08 2,406.85 277,377.84

108 06/01/2018 4,038.93 1,616.04 2,420.89 274,956.85

108 07/01/2018 4,038.93 1,603.92 2,435.01 272,521.94

110 08/01/2018 " 4,038.93 1,589.71 2,449.22 270,072.72

111 09/01/2018 4,038.93 1.575.42 2,4683.51 267,608.21

112 10/01/2018 4,038.93 1,581.05 2,477.88 265,131.33

113 11/01/2018 4,038.03 1,548.60 2,492.33 262,639.00

114 12/01/2018 4,038.93 1,532.06 2,508.87 260,132.13
2018 Totals . 48,467.16° 19,325.97 29,141.19

Exhibit 1
Page 18 of 20
© @1/15/2089 16:16 984-249-1748 DONALD A. PADGETT,PA PAGE @4

01/15/2009 3:11:41 PM Page 4

Grubbs Group
Date Payment Interest Principal Balance
115 01/01/2019 4,038.93 1,517.44 252149 . 257.610.84
116 02/01/2019 4,038.93 1,502.73 2,536.20 255,074.44
117 03/01/2019 4,038.93 1,487.93 2,551.00 252,523.44
118 04/01/2019 4,038.93 1,473.05 2,565.88 249,957.56
119 05/01/2019 4,038.93 1,458.08 2,580.84 247,378.72
120 06/01/2019 4,038.93 1,443.03 2,585.90 244,780.82
121 07/01/2018 4,038.93 1,427.89 2,611.04 242,169.78
122 08/01/2019 4,038.93 1,412.66 2,628.27 239,543.61
123 09/01/2019 4,038.93 1.397.34 2,641.59 236,901.92
124 10/01/2019 4,038.93 1,381.93 2,657.00 234,244.92
125 11/01/2019 4,038.93 1,366.43 2,672.50 231,572.42
126 12/01/2019 4,038.93 1,350.84 2,688.09 228,884.33
2019 Totals 48,487.16 17,218.38 31,247.80
127 01/01/2020 4,038.93 1,335.18 2,703.77 226,180.56
128 02/01/2020 4,038.93 1,319.39 2,719.54 223,461.02
129 03/01/2020 4,038.93 1,303.52 2,735.41 220,725.61
130 04/01/2020 4,038.93 1,287.57 2,751.38 217,974.25
131 05/01/2020 4,038.93 1,271.52 2,767.41 215,208.84
132 06/01/2020 4,038.93 1,256.37 2,783.56 212,423.28
133 07/01/2020 4,038.93 1,239.14 2,799.79 209,623.49
134 08/01/2020 4,038.93 1,222.80 2,816.13 206,807.36
135 09/01/2020 4,038.93 1,206.38 2,832.55 203,974.81
136 10/01/2020 4,038.93 1,1898.85 2,849.08 201,125.73
137 11/01/2020 4,038.93 1,173.23 2,865.70 198,260.03
138 12/01/2020 4,038.93 1.166.52 2,882.41 195,377.62
2020 Totals 48,487.16 14,860.45 33,506.71
139 01/01/2021 4,038.93 1,139.70 2,899.23 192,478.39
140 02/01/2021 4,038.93 1,122.79 2,916.14. 189,662.25
141 03/01/2021 4,038.93 1,105.78 2,933.15 186,629.10
142 04/01/2021 4,038.93 1,088.67 2,950.26 183,678.84
143 05/01/2021 4,038.93 1,071.46 2,987.47 180,711.37
144 08/01/2021 4,038.93 1,054.15 2,984.78 177,726.59
145 07/01/2021 4,038.93 1,036.74 3,002.19 174,724.40
146 08/01/2021 4,038.93 1,019.23 3,019.70 171,704.70
147 09/01/2021 4,038.93 1,001.81 3,037.32 168,667.38
148 10/01/2021 4,038.93 983.89 3,0556.04 165,612.34
149 11/01/2021 4,038.93 966.07 3,072.86 162,539.48
150. 12/01/2021 4,038.93 948.15 3,080.78 159,448.70
2021 Totals 48,467.16 12,538.24 35,926.92
151 01/01/2022 4,038.93 930.12 3,108.81 166,330.89
152 02/01/2022 4,038.93 911.88 3,126.95 153,212.94
153 03/01/2022 4,038.93 893.74 3,145.19 150,087.75
154 04/01/2022 4,038.83 876.40 3,183.53 146,904.22
1585 05/01/2022 4,038.93 856.94 3,181.99 143,722.23
156 06/01/2022 4,038.93 838.38 3,200.55 140,521.68
157 07/01/2022 4,038.93 819.71 3,219.22 137,302.48

Exhibit 1
Page 19 of 20
91/15/2009 16:16 994-249-1740 DONALD A. PADGETT,PA PAGE 85

04/15/2009 3:11:41 PM Page 5

Grubbs Group

_ Date Payment Interest Principal Balance
168 08/01/2022 4,038.93 800.93 3,238.00 134,084.46
159 08/01/2022 4,038.93 782.04 3,256.89 130,807.57
160 10/01/2022 4,038.93 763.04 3,275.89 127,531.68
161 11/01/2022 4,038.93 743.93 3,285.00 124,236.68
162 12/01/2022 4,038.93 724.71 3,314.22 120,922.48

2022 Totals 48,467.16 8,940.92 38,526.24
163 01/01/2023 4,038.93 705.38 3,333.55 117,588.91
164 02/01/2023 4,038.93 685.94 3,352.99 114,235.92
165 03/01/2023 4,038.93 666.38 3,372.55 110,883.37
1668 04/01/2023 4,038.93 646.70 3,392.23 107,471.14
167 05/01/2023 4,038.93 626.91 3,412.02 104,059.12
168 06/01/2023 4,038.83 607.01 3,431.92 100,627.20
169 07/01/2023 4,038.93 586.99 3,451.94 97,175.26
170 08/01/2023 4,038.83 566.86 3,472.07 93,703.19
171 09/01/2023 4,038.93 - 546.60 3,492.33 80,210.86
172 10/01/2023 4,038.93 526.23 3,512.70 88,608.16
173 11/01/2023 4,038.93 505.74 3,533.18 83,164.97
174 12/01/2023 4,038.93 485.13 3,563.80 79,611.17

2023 Totals 48,467.16 7,156.87 41,311.29
175  01/01/2024 4,038.03 464.40 3,574.563 76,036.64
178 02/01/2024 4,038.93 443.65 3,585.38 72,441.26
177 03/01/2024 4,038.93 42257 3,616.38 68,824.80
178 04/01/2024 4,038.93 - 401.48 .3,837.45 65,187.45
179 05/01/2024 4,038.93 380.26 3,858.67 61,528.78
180 08/01/2024 4,038.83 358.92 3,680.01 57,848.77
181 07/01/2024 4,038.93 337.45 3,701.48 54,147.20
182 08/01/2024 4,038.93 315.86 3,723.07 50,424.22
183 08/01/2024 . 4,038.83 204.14 3,744.79 46,679.43
184 10/01/2024 4,038.93 272.30 3,766.63 42,912.80
185 11/01/2024 4,038.93 250.32 3,788.61 39,124.19
186 12/01/2024 4,038.83 228.22 3,810.71 35,313.48

2024 Totals 48,467.16 4,169.47 44,207.69
187 01/01/2025 4,038.93 206.00 3,832.93 31,480.55
188 02/01/2025 4,038.93 183.64 3,855.29 27,625.268
189 ° 03/01/2025 4,038.93 161.16 3,877.78 23,747.48
190 04/01/2025 4,038.93 138.53 3,900.40 19,847.08
191 05/01/2026 4,038.93 116.77 3,923.16 15,823.92
192 06/01/2026 4,038.93 92.89 3,846.04 11,977.88
193 07/01/2025 4,038.93 69.87 3,869.08 8,008.82
194 08/01/2025 4,038.93 46.72 3,992.21 4,018.61
195 09/01/2025 4,038.93 22.32 4,018.61 0.00

2025 Totals 36,350.37 1,036.89 3531348

Grand Totals 787,591.35 . 315,191.35 472,400.00-

Exhibit 1
Page 20 of 20




